related parties – – – 55 55 56 – – 2 58
Other payables 198 5 28 1,064 1,295 – 7 7 1,072 1,086
Customer advances – 408 – – 408 – 537 – – 537
Accruals 5,861 1,540 573 661 8,635 4,567 345 133 439 5,484
Deferred consideration – – 328 – 328 – – – – –

Net financial asset/
(liability) (3,017) 4,948 23,110 (198) 24,843 (2,455) 3,765 13,094 603 15,007

Notes to the financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2020

113Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements

C_GEN_Page C_GEN_PageL2C_GEN Section

The following table demonstrates the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% strengthening or weakening in Sterling, being the reporting
currency of the Group. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular other exchange rates and interest rates, remain constant. The analysis
is performed on the same basis for the comparative period.

Profit or (loss)
2020

Profit or (loss)
2019

Strengthen
+10%
£000s

Weaken
-10%

£000s

Strengthen
+10%
£000s

Weaken
-10%

£000s

Euro (450) 550 (342) 418
USD (2,101) 2,568 (1,190) 1,455
Other (38) 47 (98) 120

Interest rate risk
The Group is primarily exposed to the interest rate risks associated with its holdings of cash and cash equivalents. Interest rate
risk associated with financial liabilities is minimal and the Group does not have any borrowing facilities at the year end (2019:
£nil).

The Group’s sensitivity to a change of 100 basis points (1%) on the profit or loss at the reporting date would result in an
increase or decrease in investment income of £211,000 (2019: £94,000). This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for comparative period.